

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

GRANT BAUSERMAN, KARL
WILLIAMS, TEDDY BROE, individually
and on behalf of similarly situated persons,

Supreme Court No. 156389
Court of Appeals No. 333181
Court of Claims No. 15-202-MM

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

MICHIGAN UNEMPLOYMENT
INSURANCE AGENCY,

Defendant-Appellee.

**MICHIGAN UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AGENCY'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Laura Moody (P51994)
Chief Legal Counsel

Jason Hawkins (P71232)
Debbie K. Taylor (P59382)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Appellee - Michigan
Unemployment Insurance Agency
Labor Division
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-2560

Dated: September 26, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction	v
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented	vi
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules Involved	vii
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	2
A. Plaintiffs allege the Agency’s fraud-detection and adjudication system violated their due-process rights, resulting in economic harm.....	2
B. The Court of Claims denies the Agency’s motion to dismiss, holding that Plaintiffs’ claims accrued after the filing of the complaint.	6
C. The Court of Appeals reverses the Court of Claims and holds that a due-process claim accrues when a plaintiff is denied notice and an opportunity to be heard, not when a plaintiff ultimately realizes the economic consequences of the denial of due process.....	6
Standard of Review.....	8
Argument	8
I. The Court of Appeals correctly applied the plain language of MCL 600.6431 and this Court’s precedent, in concluding that Plaintiffs could not maintain their claim because they failed to timely file the claim or a notice of intent to file it.....	8
A. Failure to bring a claim in conformity with MCL 600.6431 requires the dismissal of the claim.....	9
1. The Court of Claims Act is a narrow abrogation of governmental immunity.....	9

2. Plaintiffs were required to file their claim, or a notice of intent to file it, within six months of the wrong on which the claim was based..... 11

B. At its core, due process requires notice of pending action and the opportunity to be heard..... 12

C. Plaintiffs’ claims accrued when the Agency issued adjudications that they fraudulently obtained unemployment benefits, not when the Agency collected on those adjudications. 13

1. The Court of Appeals correctly identified the triggering date for Plaintiffs’ claim, and correctly concluded that it happened well more than six months prior to the filing of the claim..... 14

2. Plaintiffs are incorrect when they assert their claims did not accrue until the Agency collected on the fraud adjudications..... 15

3. Plaintiffs were arguably deprived of their tax refunds or wages prior to the actual interception or garnishment of them. 17

II. Plaintiffs failed to preserve the issue of remanding this case for the substitution of a new class representative..... 19

A. Plaintiffs failed to properly preserve the remand issue. 19

B. The notice requirement in the Court of Claims Act is not a statute of limitations that can be tolled upon the filing of a class-action complaint. 20

C. A remand would be futile because no new putative class member could comply with the requirements of MCL 600.6431. 22

1. Any individual purporting to represent a class must file a signed and verified claim or notice of intent to file a claim within the statutory deadline. 22

2. No new class representative could comply with the prerequisites in the Court of Claims Act that are necessary to maintain this action. 23

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency</i> , unpublished opinion per curium of the Court of Appeals, issued July 18, 2017 (Docket No. 333181)	passim
<i>Booth Newspapers, Inc v Univ of Mich Bd of Regents</i> , 444 Mich 211 (1993)	19
<i>Butcher v City of Detroit</i> , 131 Mich App 698 (1984)	18
<i>Carey v Piphus</i> , 435 US 247 (1978)	16
<i>Cowles v Bank West</i> , 476 Mich 1 (2006)	20, 21
<i>Fairley v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 497 Mich 290 (2015)	10, 23
<i>Frank v Linkner</i> , __ Mich __; 894 NW2d 574 (2017)	7, 16, 17
<i>Gleason v Dep't of Transp</i> , 256 Mich App 1 (2003)	21
<i>McCahan v Brennan</i> , 492 Mich 730, 736 (2012)	passim
<i>Mullane v Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co</i> , 339 US 306 (1950)	12
<i>Ranch Rheäume, LLC v Dep't of Agriculture</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued March 17, 2015 (Docket No. 317631)	17
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw Co Road Comm</i> , 477 Mich 197 (2007)	9
<i>Rusha v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 307 Mich App 300 (2014)	10

Sidun v Wayne County Treasurer,
 481 Mich 503 (2008) 12

Statutes

MCL 421.1 6
 MCL 421.54 16
 MCL 421.62 16
 MCL 600.5827 vii, 8, 9
 MCL 600.6401 9
 MCL 600.6419(1) vii, 8
 MCL 600.6431 passim
 MCL 600.6431(1) 10, 15, 22, 24
 MCL 600.6431(3) passim
 MCL 600.6452 21
 MCL 600.6452(1) viii, 11, 21

Rules

MCR 3.501(F) 21
 MCR 7.212(C) viii
 MCR 7.212(C)(7) 20
 MCR 7.305(B) v

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 17 vii, 12, 13, 24
